ORDINANCE NO. 51

LITTERING ON TOWN PROPERTY

An Ordinance to promote the general health, safety, and welfare of the Citizens of the Town of Geneva, Walworth County, Wisconsin, by proscribing certain public nuisances offending public morals and decency.

The Town Board of the Town of Geneva, Walworth County, Wisconsin, does hereby ordain Town of Geneva Ordinance No. 51 as follows:

Section 1.

It shall be unlawful for anyone to deposit any waste on or along any highway within the Town of Geneva, or in any water within the Town of Geneva.

Section 2.

Waste is defined, for purposes of this Ordinance, as garbage, refuse, rubbish, debris, trash, brush, or other such objects or items.

Section 3.

This Ordinance does not apply to placing waste in a receptacle for normal garbage pick-up.

Section 4.

Any person violating the terms of this Ordinance shall forfeit not less than Ten (\$10.00) Dollars nor more than One Thousand (\$1,000.00) Dollars, together with the costs of prosecution thereof, and in default of payment of such forfeiture and costs of prosecution, shall be imprisoned in the County Jail until such forfeiture and costs are paid, but not exceeding thirty (30) days.

Section 5. <u>Effective Date.</u>

This Ordinance shall take effect from and after its adoption by the Town Board and upon posting a publication thereof as provided by the Statutes of the State of Wisconsin.

Adopted the $\underline{6^{th}}$ day of <u>July</u>, 1993.

THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF GENEVA, WALWORTH COUNTY, WISCONSIN

Richard Ploch, Chairman	(Signature on File)
Richard P. Behof, Supervisor	(Signature on File)
Kenneth W. Piantino, Supervisor	(Signature on File)

ATTEST:

Warren Schinke, Clerk

(Signature on File)